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Scope and Content 
 This collection contains newspaper clippings, photocopies of news articles and other accounts of various murders 
committed in the North Country.  Folders are organized alphabetically by the victim’s last name. 
 
See also: Mss 071 Burt Collection 

 
Murders in the North Country  -- Alphabetical Listing 

 
Victim Event Date Place Perpetraitor & Comments 

Apple, Jerry Murdered 1908 Hammond, SL, NY Rollin Dunning 

Barbour, Stephen Murdered 1877 Bellmont, Franklin C., NY Joseph Woods  

Bartholomew, Mary Murdered 1877 Ogdensburg, SL, NY Her husband Van Vandyke 

Briggs, Asa Murdered 1897 Hannawa Falls, SL, NY Son in law, Howard Burt   

Brown, Grace Murdered 1906 Adirondack Region Chester Gillette 

Crowder, Albert Murdered 1908 Hammond, SL, NY Rollin Dunning 

Dewyea, Gertie   Murdered  1893  Dickinson, Broome C., NY Her father, Zebedee Dewyea 

Dexter, Orrando P.   Murdered  1903  St. Regis Falls, SL, NY unknown (2 Folders) 

Farnsworth, Almon  Murdered 1872  Hermon, SL, NY unknown 

Follette, Malcolm   Murdered  1923  Theresa, Jefferson C., NY Charles Runions 

Forney, Henry Murdered 1890 Oswegatchie, SL, NY William Moncrief 

Gould, Sara J.  Murdered 1857 Canton, SL, NY James E. Eldredge 

Harvey, George   Murdered  1962  Brasher, SL, NY His wife, Myrtle Harvey 

Hazen, Sumner  Murdered  1905 Buckton, Lewis C., NY Brother in Law, John Hall 

Joncas, Arthur Murdered 1908 Clifton, Monroe C., NY Leon LaSelle 

Kipp, Joseph  Murdered 1904 Benson Mines, SL, NY John Burrell 

Kirk, Leland Murdered -?- Potsdam, SL, NY His wife Parmeter Kirk 

Ladue Family Murdered 1917 Winthrop, SL, NY Albert Driggs 

Palmer, Elmer   Murdered  1882  Hopkinton, SL, NY unknown 

Rowley, James Murdered 1852 Potsdam, SL, NY John Donnovan 

Soper, Faith V. Murdered 1937  Malone, Franklin C., NY Francis H. Hoyos 

Stokes, Alberta   Murdered  1923  Ogdensburg, SL, NY Harold Barrington 

 

Other 

Fitzpatrick, Martin   Executed 1970 Utica, Oneida C., NY Murdered T. Reilly & R. Mumford 

Hall, John Suicide 1905 Buckton, Lewis C., NY Murdered Sumner Hazen 

Hunkins, Henry Alcohol Abuse 1898 Hermon, SL, NY --- 

 Liberty, (Robideau), F. Executed  1911 Columbus, MT Mr. & Mrs. Mike Kuntz 

Russell, Clark   Suicide  - ?- Moira, Franklin C., NY --- 

Unidentified Murder Clippings  



Murders in the North Country 

Chronological Listing 

 

Victim Event Date Place Perpetraitor & Comments 
Rowley, James Murdered 1852 Potsdam, SL, NY John Donnovan 

Gould, Sara J.  Murdered 1857 Canton, SL, NY James E. Eldredge 

Barbour, Stephen Murdered 1877 Bellmont, Franklin C., NY Joseph Woods 

Bartholomew, Mary Murdered 1877 Ogdensburg, SL, NY Her husband John Vandyke 

Palmer, Elmer   Murdered  1882  Hopkinton, SL, NY unknown 

Forney, Henry Murdered 1890 Oswegatchie, SL, NY William Moncrief 

Farnsworth, Almon  Murdered 1892  Hermon, SL, NY unknown 
Dewyea, Gertie   Murdered  1893  Dickinson, Broome C., NY Her father, Zebedee Dewyea 

Briggs, Asa Murdered 1897 Hannawa Falls, SL, NY Son in law, Howard Burt   

Dexter, Orrando P.   Murdered  1903  St. Regis Falls, SL, NY unknown (2 Folders) 

Kipp, Joseph  Murdered 1904 Benson Mines, SL, NY John Burrell 

Kirk, Leland Murdered -?- Potsdam, SL, NY His wife Parmeter Kirk 

Hazen, Sumner  Murdered  1905 Buckton, Lewis C., NY Brother in Law, John Hall 

Brown, Grace Murdered          1906 Adirondack Region Chester Gillette 

Joncas, Arthur Murdered 1908 Clifton, Monroe C., NY Leon LaSelle 

Apple, Jerry Murdered 1908 Hammond, SL, NY Rollin Dunning 

Crowder, Albert Murdered 1908 Hammond, SL, NY Rollin Dunning 

Ladue Family Murdered 1917 Winthrop, SL, NY Albert Driggs 

Follette, Malcolm   Murdered  1923  Theresa, Jefferson C., NY Charles Runions 

Stokes, Alberta   Murdered  1923  Ogdensburg, SL, NY Harold Barrington 

Soper, Faith V. Murdered 1937  Malone, Franklin C., NY Francis H. Hoyos 

Harvey, George   Murdered  1962  Brasher, SL, NY His wife, Myrtle Harvey 

 

Other 

Hunkins, Henry Alcohol Abuse 1898 Hermon, SL, NY --- 

Hall, John Suicide 1905 Buckton, Lewis C., NY Murdered Sumner Hazen 

Liberty (Robideau), F.  Executed  1911 Columbus, MT Mr. & Mrs. Mike Kuntz 

Fitzpatrick, Martin   Executed 1970 Utica, Oneida C., NY Murdered T. Reilly & R. Mumford 

Russell, Clark   Suicide  - ?- Moira, Franklin C., NY --- 

 

Unidentified Murder Clippings 
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